
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, September 23, 2014

Council Session

Item G-9

#2014-299 - Approving Increase to the City’s Share of the State 
Street and Capital Avenue Connector Trail- NDOR Project No. 
ENH-40(59); Control No. 42650

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 9/23/2014 Page 1 / 6



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: September 23, 2014

Subject: Approving Increase to the City’s Share of the State Street 
and Capital Avenue Connector Trail- NDOR Project No. 
ENH-40(59); Control No. 42650

Item #’s: G-9

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background 

On April 27, 2010, by Resolution No. 2010-119 City Council approved the agreement in 
the total amount of $318,540.00 between the City and Nebraska Department of Roads 
(NDOR) for the construction of the State Street and Capital Avenue Connector Trail.  
The anticipated City share was $63,708.00 at this time.

On September 13, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-239 City Council approved 
Supplemental No. 1 to the original agreement in the total amount of $384,468.00. This 
supplemental agreement removed the requirement of a construction contract being in 
place by July 31, 2011 also. The anticipated City share was $76,893.60 at this time.

Discussion

The total construction contract was awarded to The Diamond Engineering Co., of Grand 
Island, Nebraska in the amount of $346,845.74 by Resolution No. 2013-359. With right-
of-way acquisition, project contingencies and construction engineering the City’s share 
has increased from the estimated $76,893.60 to $114,056.65, of which $4,965.12 is a 
non-cash match by the City. The NDOR invoice for this project has been attached for 
review.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve

Grand Island Council Session - 9/23/2014 Page 2 / 6



2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the increase of the City’s 
share for the State Street and Capital Avenue Connector Trail with the Nebraska 
Department of Roads, for a total amount of $114,056.65.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 9/23/2014 Page 3 / 6



Grand Island Council Session - 9/23/2014 Page 4 / 6



Grand Island Council Session - 9/23/2014 Page 5 / 6



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
September 19, 2014 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2014-299

WHEREAS, the Grand Island City Council approved Resolution No. 2010-119 on 
April 27, 2010, which provided for the construction of the State Street and Capital Avenue 
Connector Trail, with an anticipated City share of $63,708.00; and

WHEREAS, the Grand Island City Council approved Resolution No. 2011-239 on 
September 13, 2011, which provided for Supplemental No. 1 to the original agreement, with an 
anticipated City share of $76,893.60; and

WHEREAS, with right-of-way acquisition, project contingences and construction 
engineering the City’s share has increased form the estimated $76,893.60 to $114,056.65, of 
which $4,965.12 is a non-cash match by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the City’s share of $114,056.65, of 
which $4,965.12 is a non-cash match by the City is hereby approved.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, September 23, 2014.

_______________________________________
Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 9/23/2014 Page 6 / 6


